MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Снар. 395.

Chapter 395.

Resolve in relation to the late adjutant general.

Doings of the late adjutant general, investigation of. Resolved, That the attorney general be and he is hereby directed to investigate the doings of James R. Bachelder late adjutant general and acting quartermaster general in relation to the sale, transfer and charges of commission in disposing of military property under the resolve of February twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, and institute such proceedings under the direction of the governor and council as may be deemed expedient.

[Approved April 10, 1856.]

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the thirtyfifth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the second day of January, and ending on the tenth day of April, in year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six.

Districts.	Names of Members.	Miles travel.	Days attendance.	Amount of travel	
First,	John M. Goodwin, John Kezar,	1	100 100	••	
	Alexander Junkins,	1	100	$\begin{array}{c} 220 \\ 222 \end{array}$	00
Second,	Abner B. Thompson,		100	207	
	Horatio J. Swasey,		100		
	Phinehas Barnes,	1	100		_
	Josiah Blaisdell,	130	100	213	00
Third,	Edward O'Brien,		100		
	Jefferson Hathorn,		100		
	E. Wilder Farley,		100		
	Stephen H. Reed,	130	100	213	00
Fourth,	Lot M. Morrill, president,	10	100	401	00
	Emery O. Bean,	30	100	203	00
	Thomas Burrill,	60	100	206	00
Fifth,	Alvah Marden,	50	100	205	00
	William Ayer,	70	100	207	00
	Samuel S. Heagan,	130	100	213	00
Sixth,	William Barker,	270	100	227	00
	Mark Shepard,	240	100	224	00

PAY ROLL—SENATE, (Continued.)

Districts.	Names of Members.		Days attendance.	t of travel endance.
Beridadigire ira a sasa Qafa sasa	्रा १८ क्षिणे हुन्य समूचे १ जन्म हुन	Miles t	Days a	Amount of t and attendar
Seventh,	Samuel H. Talbot, Aaron Hayden,		100 100	\$235 00
Eighth,	Ezekiel D. French,	420	100	242 00
Ninth,	Allen Crane, Leonard Jones, Jonas Weston,	150	100 100 100	215 00
Tenth,	Philip S. Lowell,	220	100	222 00
Eleventh,	John P. Hodsdon, William Rowell,		100 100	
Twelfth,	Francis G. Butler, Same, as president pro tem.,		100 9	207 00 18 00
Thirteenth,	O'Neil W. Robinson, Caleb P. Holland,	1	100 100	I
Officers.	Names of Officers.			
Secretary,	William G. Clark, Additional, for making journal and filing papers,	220	100	275 00
Assistant Secretary,	Nathaniel C. Reed, Same, as secretary pro tem., Edward T. Ingraham,		100 15 3	45 00
Messenger,	Peter A. Dalton, Edwin Freeman,	8(210	100 5	308 00 36 00
Assistant Messenger,	David Brown, James Shaw, William H. Norcross,	120 120	-	288 00 48 00 2 00
Chaplain,	William A. P. Dillingham,			150 00
Reporters, On all	Edward T. Ingraham, James G. Blaine,	V		100 00
QU () QU () Qu	James G. Blaine,	`		\$8,81

Снар. 396.

Chapter 396.

Resolve on the pay roll of the senate.

Payment of.

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons named in the accompanying roll, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of eight thousand eight hundred and ten dollars.

[Approved April 10, 1856.]

PAY ROLL of the members of the house of representatives of the thirty-fifth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the second day of January, and ending on the tenth day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six.

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.				
Districts.	Names of Members.	Miles travel. Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.	
Auburn, l'anville, Leeds, Lewiston, Lisbon, Livermore,	Jeremiah Dingley, jr., Calvin Record, Thomas Owen, Jacob B. Ham, Aaron J. West, Reuben P. Brown,	65 100 65 100 30 100 65 100 35 100 100 100	\$213 00 213 00 206 00 213 00 207 00 220 00	
	COUNTY OF AROOSTO	OK.		
Linneus, Letter H, Masardis,	Parker P. Burley, Samuel W. Collins, Stephen P. Hewes,	$\begin{array}{c} 195 100 \\ 245 100 \\ 220 100 \end{array}$		
	COUNTY OF CUMBERLA	AND.		
Baldwin, Bridgton,	James Norton, Samuel Andrews, 2d,	90 100 100 100	$\begin{array}{ccc} 218 & 00 \\ 220 & 00 \end{array}$	

Baldwin,	James Norton,	90[100]	218 00
Bridgton,	Samuel Andrews, 2d,	100 100	220 00
Brunswick,	Samuel S. Wing,	35 100	207 00
Cape Elizabeth,	James Trickey,	70 100	214 00
Falmouth,	William Prince,	65 100	213 00
Freeport,	William Gregg,	50 100	210 00
Gorham,	Jacob C. Baker,	75 100	215 00
Naples,	John G. Canuell,	95 100	219 00
North Yarmouth,	Adams True,	50 100	210 00
Otisfield,	Johnson W. Knight,	90 100	218 00
Poland,	William Stanton,	80 100	216 00
Portland,	Josiah S. Little, Speaker,	60 100	412 00